

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17 Civ. 05427 (ALC)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring FACA Claims Because Voting Rights Organizations Have Been Excluded from the Commission.	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Organizational Standing for all of Their Claims Because They Have Diverted Resources as a Result of the Commission’s Activities.	7
1. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury-in-Fact	7
a. TOPS and HF.....	7
b. SVREP, LCLAA, MFV, Florida NAACP, Pennsylvania NAACP and #HealSTL.....	10
2. Plaintiffs’ Injury-in-Fact Is Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct and Would Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision from this Court.	11
3. Defendants’ Third-Party Standing Arguments Fail.	12
C. Plaintiffs Have Associational Standing for all of Their Claims Because of the Stigmatic Harm Caused by the Commission’s Creation and Activities.	15
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED VIABLE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY CLAIMS.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that the PACEI was Created and Operates with a Racially Discriminatory Purpose.	19
1. President Trump’s Contemporaneous Statements Provide Direct and Circumstantial Evidence of Intentional Discrimination.....	20
2. The Unmistakable Sequence of Events and the Predictable Impact.....	22
3. Departures from the Normal Decisionmaking Process.....	25

4.	The History of Voter Fraud as a Pretext for Racial Discrimination in Voting	25
B.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Stated a Claim for Arbitrary Government Action in Violation of Due Process.	26
C.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Pleaded that the President Exceeded His Authority in Creating the PACEI in Violation of Article II of the Constitution.	27
1.	The President Lacks the Authority to Create Executive Committees to Investigate Individuals.....	27
2.	The President Lacks the Authority to Circumvent the EAC.....	29
D.	Plaintiffs Pleaded Legally Sufficient FACA Claims that are Enforceable Under the APA and via Mandamus.	33
1.	The Commission is an “Agency” Subject to Judicial Review under the APA.....	33
2.	Plaintiffs’ FACA Claims May Also Be Enforced via Mandamus.....	35
3.	Plaintiffs’ FACA Claims are Justiciable.....	36
a.	Plaintiffs’ “fairly balanced” claim is justiciable.	37
b.	Plaintiffs’ “inappropriately influenced” claim is justiciable.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****CASES:**

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34-35
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7, 8, 13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	37
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	14
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	15
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	39

PAGE(S)

<i>Ctr. for Biolog. Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017)	33, 35
<i>Ctr. for Policy Analysis on Trade & Health (CPATH) v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	6, 8, 9
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cty. v. Litchfield Hist. District Comm'n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)	34, 35
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	37
<i>City of New York v. Slater</i> , 145 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, USA</i> , 40 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	39, 40
<i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	26
<i>County of Santa Clara v. S. Pac. R.R.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886)	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	20
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	38

PAGE(S)

<i>Doe v. Shalala</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994).....	39
<i>Doe v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	24
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	14
<i>Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17
<i>Feldheim v. Fin. Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	18
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 938 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1996).....	39
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. v. Putnam Advisory Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011).....	35
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	7, 12, 17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7, 10
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2005).....	33
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	16

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	17
<i>Independent Meat Packers Ass’n v. Butz</i> , 395 F. Supp. 923 (D. Neb. 1975).....	31
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Grp.</i> , 219 F. Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002).....	35, 36
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010).....	35
<i>June-Il Kim v. SUK Inc.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 1557 ALC, 2013 WL 656844 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013).....	18
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	35
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 34 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	16
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 605 N.E.2d 344 (N.Y. 1992).....	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	26
<i>Lorillard, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 11-cv-440, 2012 WL 3542228 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2012).....	37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 11

PAGE(S)

<i>Main Street Legal Servs. v. Nat’l Sec. Council</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	17
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchack</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	36
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	21
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	19, 21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	40
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	30
<i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1515 (D.D.C. 1983).....	38
<i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	36, 39
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	32
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 9, 13
<i>Noble v. Union River Logging R. Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 165 (1893).....	13
<i>NYCLU v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	8

PAGE(S)

<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Envtl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Adv. Comm. on Microbiolog. Criteria</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37, 39
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	33
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Rabiea v. Stein</i> , 875 N.Y.S.2d 823 (TABLE), 2008 WL 5381468 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 23, 2008).....	16
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Rivera v. Inc. Vill. of Farmingdale</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	21-22
<i>Robinson v. Sessions</i> , No. 15-cv-6765, 2017 WL 1317124 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2017).....	12
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	19
<i>Rosen v. Thornburgh</i> , 928 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Meese</i> , 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00871, 2017 WL 4250480 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017)	7

PAGE(S)

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 33, 35

Thomas v. Westchester Cty. Health Care Corp.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 28

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan,
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 12

United States v. Gordon,
817 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987) 25

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 16, 17

USPS Board of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983)..... 26

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Auth.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... *passim*

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 15

Wright Farms Constr., Inc. v. Kreps,
444 F. Supp. 1023 (D. Vt. 1977) 13

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 27, 30, 31

PAGE(S)

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 29

U.S. Const. Art. II..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) 34

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) 33

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
5 U.S.C. app. 2	
§ 2(b).....	33
§ 5(b)(2).....	35, 37
§ 5(b)(3).....	35, 37, 40
§ 6.....	32, 37
§ 9(a)(1).	32
22 U.S.C.	
§ 502.....	32
§ 2103(e).....	32
§ 2456(d).....	32
52 U.S.C.	
§ 20923.....	29
§ 20925.....	29
§ 20928.....	29
§ 20981.....	29
Federal Register Act, Pub. L. No. 74-220, 49 Stat. 417 (1935).....	34
Federal Reports Act, Pub. L. No. 77-831, 56 Stat. 811 (1942).....	34

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22389 (May 11, 2017)	30, 35, 38
Exec. Order No. 11,821, 39 Fed. Reg. 41501, 1974 WL 186804 (Nov. 27, 1974) (Pres.).....	31
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972).....	33
APA, Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 248 (1946)	34
Gerstein, Josh, <i>Judge: Trump voter fraud commission on ice till next year</i> , Politico (Nov. 20, 2017), https://www.politico.com/story/2017/11/20/trump-voter-fraud-commission-judge-252132	5

PAGE(S)

Ingraham, Christopher, *Vice chair of Trump’s voter fraud commission wants to change federal law to add new requirements for voting, email shows*, Wash. Post (July 17, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2017/07/17/vice-chair-of-trumps-voter-fraud-commission-wants-to-change-federal-law-to-make-it-harder-to-vote-email-shows/?utm_term=.ebd8b2119d8e 22

Levine, Sam, *After Months of Silence, a Blip of Activity from Trump’s Voter Panel*, Huffington Post (Nov. 15, 2017 12:42 p.m), https://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/trump-voter-fraud-probe-panel_us_5a0c6472e4b0bc648a0f5286 5, 24, 29

Parker, Ashley, *Trump says Pence will head investigation into voting irregularities, despite no evidence of fraud*, Wash Post (Feb. 5, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2017/02/05/trump-says-pence-will-head-investigation-into-voting-irregularities-despite-lack-of-evidence-of-fraud/?tid=a_inl&utm_term=.2a92e3830136 23

Redish, Martin H. & Christopher R. McFadden, *Huac, the Hollywood Ten, and the First Amendment Right of Non-Association*, 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1669, 1678-89 (2001)..... 27

Sherfinski, David, *Mike Pence: It will be ‘my honor’ to lead voter fraud commission*, Wash. Times (Feb. 6, 2017) <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2017/feb/6/mike-pence-it-will-be-my-honor-lead-voter-fraud-co/> 23
